major foreign currency transacted is US Dollar (“USD”).

120

G
UH

 H
ol

d
in

g
s

Be
rh

a
d

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
01

3

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

33.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

Currency Risk (cont’d)

The Group observes the movements in exchange rates and acts accordingly to minimise its
exposure to currency risk. Where necessary, the Group enters into derivative contracts to
hedge the exposure. Such exposure is also partly mitigated in the following ways:-

	 (i)	 The Group’s foreign currency sales and purchases provide a natural hedge against
fluctuations in foreign currencies.

	 (ii)	 The Group maintains part of its cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency accounts
to meet future obligations in foreign currencies.

Based on a symmetric basis which uses the foreign currency as a stable denominator, the
following table demonstrates tthe sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates
that were reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held
constant:-

Group
Increase/

 (Decrease)
in Profit

2013
RM’000

Increase/
(Decrease)

in Profit
2012

RM’000

Appreciation of USD against RM by 10% (2012 : 5%) 191 (19)
Depreciation of USD against RM by 10% (2012 : 5%) (191) 19
Appreciation of USD against RMB by 5% (2012 : 5%) 695 277
Depreciation of USD against RMB by 5% (2012 : 5%) (695) (277)

Other Price Risk

The Group’s exposure to other price risk arises mainly from quoted investments.

The Group manages its investments on an individual basis by continuously evaluating the
share price movements, investment returns and the general industrial conditions relevant to
the investees.

121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

33.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

Other Price Risk (cont’d)

The Group’s quoted investments are listed on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. Based on
the assumption that the share prices of these investments moved in correlation with the FTSE